assumed rate of return should be net of investment expenses, but gross of administrative expenses for GASB
68 purposes. Therefore, we have used a discount rate of 7.60%. This rate reflects the long-term assumed
rate of return on assets for funding purposes of 7.50%, net of all expenses, increased by 0.10% to be gross
of administrative expenses.

22

ANGELINA & NECHES RIVER AUTHORITY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AUGUST 31, 2024 AND 2023

NOTE 6 – EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS (continued)

Defined Benefit Pension Plan (continued)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability:

*Reflects the change in the liability due to the time value of money. TCDRS does not charge fees or interest.
No plan changes valued.
*Relates to allocation of system-wide items.

Sensitivity Analysis. Sensitivity of the net pension (asset) liability to changes in the discount rate: The
following presents the net pension liability of the Authority, calculated using the discount rate of 7.60%, as
well as what the Authority’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is
1-percentage-point lower (6.60%) or 1-percentage-point higher (8.60%) than the current rate.

1% Decrease in
Discount Rate

(6.60%)
Discount Rate

(7.60%)

 1% Increase in
Discount Rate

(8.60%)
Total Pension Liability $38,769 $33,038  28,420
Fiduciary Net Position 34,572 34,572  34,572
Net Pension (Asset) Liability $4,197  $(1,534) $(6,152)

 Increase (Decrease)

Total Pension
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
(Asset)

Liability (a)-
(b)

Balance at 12/31/2022 $0 $0  $0
Changes for the year:
  Service cost 30,685  - 30,685
  Interest* 2,332  - 2,332
  Effect of plan changes - -   -
  Effect of economic/demographic gains or losses 21  - 21
  Effect of assumption changes - -   -
  Refund of contributions -  -   -
  Benefit payments -  -   -
  Administrative expenses - (18) 18
  Member contributions - 17,620 (17,620)
  Net investment income - 323 (323)
  Employer contributions - 15,013 (15,013)
  Other* - 1,634 (1,634)
Net Changes 33,038  34,572   (1,534)
Balance at 12/31/2023 33,038 34,572 $(1,534)

23

ANGELINA & NECHES RIVER AUTHORITY
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AUGUST 31, 2024 AND 2023

NOTE 6 – EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS (continued)

Defined Benefit Pension Plan (continued)

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pension.

For the year ended August 31, 2024, the Authority recognized pension expense of $12,697.

At August 31, 2024, the Authority reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources
related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred Outflows of
Resources

Deferred Inflows of